

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

---

**No. 17-0519**

---

KIMMY MCNAIR and LARRY MCNAIR,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, a foreign corporation; JANSSEN  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a foreign corporation; ORTHO-MCNEIL  
PHARMACEUTICAL, INC., a foreign corporation,

*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

On Certified Question from the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourth Circuit, No. 15-1806

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

---

Cory L. Andrews  
Richard A. Samp  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

Forrest H. Roles (WV Bar# 3162)  
Mark A. Carter (WV Bar# 4316)  
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP  
707 Virginia Street, East  
Suite 1300  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 357-0921  
(304) 357-0919 (FAX)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Washington Legal Foundation*

December 14, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. MERE “FORESEEABILITY” IS A LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING A DUTY OF CARE .....5

    A. Plaintiffs’ “Foreseeability” Test for Establishing Duty Distorts West Virginia Negligence Law .....5

    B. Plaintiffs’ Expansive “Foreseeability” Test Contravenes Universal Principles of Tort Law .....9

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS’ INVITATION TO SECOND GUESS CONGRESS’S CAREFULLY CRAFTED POLICY BALANCE BY IMPOSING AN UNPRECEDENTED TORT DUTY ON BRANDED MANUFACTURERS.....12

III. A FINDING FOR DEFENDANTS HERE WOULD NOT LEAVE INJURED PHARMACEUTICAL CONSUMERS WITHOUT LEGAL RECOURSE .....16

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>aaiPharma Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 296 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> , 208 W. Va. 486, 541 S.E.2d 576 (2000).....	6, 10
<i>Boyd v. Merritt</i> , 177 W. Va. 472, 354 S.E.2d 106 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Conrail v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	10
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	15
<i>D’Ambra v. United States</i> , 114 R.I. 643 (1975).....	11
<i>Dunn v. Kanawha Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 194 W. Va. 40, 459 S.E.2d 151 (1995).....	7
<i>Foster v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 12
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W. 2d 353 (Iowa 2014) .....	8, 16
<i>In re Cipro Cases I &amp; II</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 116 (2015) .....	1
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, and Propoxyphene Liability Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>In re Reglan Litig.</i> , 226 N.J. 315 (2016) .....	17
<i>In re: Zolof Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017).....	1

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jack v. Fritts</i> , 193 W. Va. 494, 457 S.E.2d 431 (1995).....	6
<i>Lance v. Senior</i> , 36 Ill. 2d 516 (1967) .....	11
<i>Leonhart v. Bd. of Educ. of Charleston Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 114 W. Va. 9, 170 S.E. 418 (1933).....	14
<i>Mallet v. Pickens</i> , 206 W. Va. 145, 522 S.E.2d 436 (1999).....	8
<i>Meade v. Parsley</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00388, 2009 WL 3806716 (S.D. W.Va. Nov. 13, 2009).....	7
<i>Miller v. Whitworth</i> , 193 W. Va. 262, 455 S.E.2d 821 (1995).....	6
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	12, 15
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	14
<i>Parsley v. Gen. Motors</i> , 167 W. Va. 866, 280 S.E.2d 703 (1981).....	6, 7
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	12, 15
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	12
<i>Robertson v. LeMaster</i> , 171 W. Va. 607, 301 S.E.2d 563 (1983).....	6, 8
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>State ex rel. Johnson &amp; Johnson Corp. v. Karl</i> , 220 W. Va. 463, 647 S.E.2d 899 (2007).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Key v. Bond</i> , 94 W. Va. 255, 118 S.E. 276 (1923).....	14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stevens v. MTR Gaming Grp.</i> , 237 W. Va. 531, 788 S.E.2d 59 (2016).....	6, 14
<i>Strahin v. Cleavenger</i> , 216 W. Va. 175, 603 S.E.2d 197 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 644 (1989) .....	10
<i>Tobin v. Grossman</i> , 24 N.Y. 2d 609 (1969) .....	12
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	17
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS:</b>	
57 Fed. Reg. 17,950 (1992) .....	9
<b>OTHER SOURCES:</b>	
57A AM. JUR. 2D <i>Negligence</i> (1989) .....	9, 10
Cooley, Thomas, <i>LAW OF TORTS</i> (4th ed. 1932).....	6
Green, Leon, <i>Foreseeability in Negligence Law</i> , 61 COLUM. L. REV. 1401 (1961).....	9, 12
O’Scannlain, The Hon. Diarmuid F., <i>Politicians in Robes: The Separation of Powers and the Problem of Judicial Legislation</i> , 101 VA. L. REV. ONLINE 31 (2015).....	16
Park, Jr., John J., <i>Law Rejecting “Innovator Liability” Theory Restores Civil Justice Sanity to Alabama</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (June 19, 2015) .....	1
Prosser, William, <i>HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (4th ed. 1971).....	10
Prosser, William, <i>Palsgraf Revisited</i> , 52 MICH. L. REV. 1 (1953).....	9
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: LIAB. FOR PHYSICAL & EMOTIONAL HARM (2010) .....	11
Schwartz, Victor E., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Iowa High Court Exposes Pharma “Innovator Liability” for What it Is: Deep-Pocket Jurisprudence</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Sept. 12, 2014).....	1
